
 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

Members of the public and representatives of the media are welcome to attend but are 
warned that items marked with an asterisk (*) may involve discussion of confidential 

information and the council may resolve to exclude members of the public and press if this is 
deemed to be in the public interest 

There will be a meeting of the Full Council on Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 to be held at Newton Leys 
Pavilion, Furzey Way commencing at 7.30 pm to transact the items of business set out in the agenda 
below. 
 

 
Delia Shephard 
Clerk to the Council 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To note councillors' apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   To note councillors' declarations of interest in matters on the agenda  
 (Under the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, 

made under s30 (3) of the Localism Act, councillors are required to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting) 
  

 

 

 
3.   To approve draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 November 2022 of Full Council 

 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Public Speaking  
 To receive representations from members of the public on items on the agenda and 

to hear questions from members of the public about council business which may not 
be listed on the agenda. 
  
Members of the public who wish to present  a spoken or written representation 
should contact the Clerk no later than 12 noon on the day before the day of the 
meeting to register to be heard.  
  
The public speaking session will generally last no more than 15 minutes and 
individuals will be permitted to speak for a maximum of 3 minutes. 
  
Requests to speak or ask questions will be dealt with in the order in which they have 
been received by the Clerk. 
  
For more information or to register to speak please contact: 
Delia Shephard 
Town Clerk 
01908 649469 
clerk@bletchleyfennystratford-tc.gov.uk 
  
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded including the representations made 
by members of the public. 
  

 

 
5.   To note the minutes of recent meetings of committees of the council and to consider 

any recommendations contained therein not specified elsewhere on the agenda 
 

 

 
 (i)   Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Community 

Committee  
No recommendations but councillor’ attention is drawn to item concerning the 
Coronation (Minute reference CC22/23-49).   
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 (ii)   Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Finance and 

Governance Committee  
Recommendations: 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:clerk@bletchleyfennystratford-tc.gov.uk


 

 

i       Minute reference FC22/23-48 Recommendation to note and approve 
internal audit report 

ii      Minute reference FC22/23-49 Recommendation to adopt financial risk 
assessment  

iii     Minute reference 22/23 -57 Recommendations re budget and precent 
see agenda item 7.iii and 7.iv 

  
 (iii)   Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2023 of Environment and 

Planning Committee  
No recommendations 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 (iv)   Draft minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2023 of Employment Policy 

Committee  
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
6.   To review and comment on planning applications due to be considered by Milton 

Keynes Council 
 

 

 
 (i)   22/03022/FUL - Flat A 128 Western Road Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2PU - 

Proposed extension to the second floor of the existing flat building for the 
provision of 2 flats and replacement roof  
 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 
 (ii)   22/03171/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ -  

Change of Use of part of retail unit to form a self-contained dwelling  
 

(Pages 45 - 62) 

 
 (iii)   22/03172/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - 

Listed Building Consent for change of use of part of retail unit to form a self-
contained dwelling  
 

(Pages 63 - 80) 

 
 (iv)   22/03173/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - 

Sub-division of permitted dwelling into 2 No. studio units (as per previous 
approvals 18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC)  
 

(Pages 81 - 96) 

 
 (v)   22/03174/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - 

Listed building consent for the sub-division of permitted dwelling into 2 N.o 
studio units (as per previous approvals 18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC)  
 

(Pages 97 - 112) 

 
7.   Financial Matters 

 
 

 
 (i)   To note a summary financial  report showing income and expenditure against 

budget to date  
 

(Pages 113 - 114) 

 
 (ii)   To ratify a list of payments made or due to be made by the council before the 

next meeting of the Finance & Governance Committee  
 

(Pages 115 - 118) 

 
 (iii)   To approve the town council's draft budget for 2023-2024 as recommended by 

the Finance and Governance Committee on 13 December 2022  
 

(Pages 119 - 126) 

 
 (iv)   To set the precept for Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council and to 

authorise officers to submit the precept demand to the precepting authority  
 

 

 
8.   Property Matters 

 
 

 
 (i)   To authorise signature of lease for premises at Barton Road, Bletchley  

 
(Pages 127 - 172) 

 
 (ii)   To note anticipated completion of  adoption of Newton Leys Football Pitches  

 
(Pages 173 - 182) 

 
9.   To approve draft annual calendar of meetings for 2023-2024 

 
(Pages 183 - 186) 

 
10.   To pass a resolution that Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council signs up to the 

national civility and respect project being undertaken by NALC  and SLCC and to  
(Pages 187 - 248) 



 

 

undertakes the following actions to enable it to do so 
 i       adopt a new draft member officer protocol to replace the town council’s 

previously adopted policy  
ii      publish the civility and respect project bullying and harassment statement on 

the town council website and in council locations 
iii     adopt the civility and respect project dignity at work policy  

  
(Additional documents relating to this item may be added to the agenda pack 
following a meeting of the Employment Policy Committee on 19 January 2023.) 

  
 

 

 
11.   To approve a proposal to develop a digital heritage trail for Bletchley town centre 

(running from Bletchley Station to Fenny Stratford) 
 

(Pages 249 - 252) 

 
12.   To note the passing of a resolution by Milton Keynes City Council on 23 November 

2022 concerning the work of town and parish councils in Milton Keynes 
 

(Pages 253 - 254) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

1 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council of Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council 
held at Sports Hall - Newton Leys Pavilion on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Cllrs E Kelly-Wilson, R Graham, S Elhasoglu, A Palmer, G Bedford, S Browne, K Ely, 

R Haine, E Hume, E O'Rourke, S Porter, A Segebrecht, T Stephens, M Wymer, I 
Hussein and U Osumili 
 

Absent: Cllrs L Campbell, M Imran and A Khanom 
 

Apologies: Cllrs S Clark and M McDonald 
 

In 
attendance: 

Delia Shephard (Town Clerk), John Fairclough (Support Services Manager) and 
Alison Brown (Finance Manager) 
 

 
Min Ref 
  
FC22/23-68 Councillors' apologies for absence 
 It was RESOLVED that the apologies for absence and the absences without apologies 

as listed above be noted. 
  

FC22/23-69 Councillors' declarations of interest in matters on the agenda 
 No declarations of interest were made.  

  
FC22/23-70 Draft minutes of meeting of full council held Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct 

record. 
  

FC22/23-71 Variation of order of business 
 It was RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow item 8 on the 

agenda concerning Coronation Hall to be de
[...]
included in the November payroll. 

  
FC22/23-87.ii List of payments made or due to be made by the council before the next meeting 

of the Finance & Governance Committee 
 It was RESOLVED that the list of payments made or due to be made by the town 

council be ratified.  
  

FC22/23-87.iii Financial report showing income and expenditure against budget to date 
 It was RESOLVED that the financial report showing income and expenditure against 

budget be noted.  
  

FC22/23-88 Draft 2023-2024 budget and to seek comments and further proposals from 
members prior to detailed scrutiny of the budget at the meeting of the Finance 
and Governance Committee on 6 December 2022 

Page 6



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

7 
 

 A draft budget for the year 2023-2024 was tabled for information and discussion 
followed. Officers noted that further information was still awaited, and the draft budget 
would be discussed in detail at the meeting of the Finance Committee on 13 
December which all councillors were welcome to attend. A revised draft would then be 
presented to full council for adoption and agreement on the setting of the precept on 
24 January 2023.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.53 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

1 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Committee of Bletchley and Fenny Stratford 
Town Council held at Sports Hall - Newton Leys Pavilion on Tuesday, 6th December, 
2022 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Cllrs T Stephens, M Wymer, S Browne, R Graham and Palmer 

 
Absent: Cllrs L Campbell, Clark, A Khanom and Elhasoglu 

 
Apologies: Cllrs E Kelly-Wilson 

 
In 
attendance: 

Councillor Keith Ely, John Fairclough (Support Services Manager) and Louise Salmon 
(Support Services and Community Engagement Officer) 

 
Min Ref 
  
CC22/23-43 To note councillors' apologies for absence 
  

It was RESOLVED to note the apologies as listed above 
  

CC
[...]
iscussed a confidential report from the clerk on issues affecting individual 
staff and delivery of services. Following extensive discussions the following decisions 
were made. 
  

i       It was RESOLVED to note the confidential report and the increasing workload 
for the staff team..  

ii      It was RESOLVED to authorise the clerk to negotiate a change of contracted 
hours for the RFO (between a specified minimum and maximum) and to report 
the outcome to the next committee meeting. 

iii     It was RESOLVED to approve backdated pay to a member of staff in lieu of 
exceptional out of hours working over a prolonged period.  The amount of pay 
to be confirmed at the next meeting on 21 February 2023. 

iv     It was RESOLVED to put in place a temporary rota of existing staff members 
who would be ready to be called out to any council premises if necessary 

Page 26



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

3 
 

during evenings and weekends and a weekly sum of £50 per week was agreed 
for those on call.  If attendance at the premises was needed payment for time 
worked would be paid at the usual rate per hour (with a minimum payment of 2 
hours per individual call out). 

v      It was RESOLVED to incorporate a review of weekend and on call work into a 
wider review of the staff to be undertaken as expeditiously as possible so that 
a permanent solution could be found. 

vi     It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Community Committee that the staff 
team did not have the capacity to deliver a Town Council run Coronation event 
during the Coronation weekend. 

vii   It was RESOLVED to note the recommendation of the Finance and 
Governance Committee made in December (minute reference EPC22/23-52) 
that a review of the duties undertaken by the Ranger team be considered as 
part of the planning for the taking on of the landscaping contract and that this 
review should include consideration of the extra hours freed up by the change 
to an out of hours 
[...]
 members of the public, representatives of partner 
organisations, and volunteers, with civility and respect in their role. 
 

 

Our council has put in place a training programme for councillors and 
staff 
 

 

Our council has signed up to Code of Conduct for councillors 
 

 

Our council has good governance arrangements in place including, 
staff contracts, and a dignity at work policy. 
 

 

Our council will commit to seeking professional help in the early 
stages should civility and respect issues arise. 
 

 

Our council will commit to calling out bullying and harassment when if 
and when it happens. 
 

 

Our council will continue to learn from best practice in the sector and 
aspire to being a role model/champion council e.g., via the Local 
Council Award Scheme 
 

 

Our council supports the continued lobbying for the change in 
legislation to support the Civility and Respect Pledge, including 
sanctions for elected members where appropriate. 

 

 
 

Definition of Civility and Respect 
 

Civility means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech, and in the written word. 
 

Examples of ways in which you can show respect are by listening and paying attention to 
others, having consideration for other people’s feelings, following protocols and rules, 

showing appreciation and thanks, and being kind. 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

MODEL COUNCILLOR-OFFICER PROTOCOL 

 

Contents 
INTRODUCTION.................................................................................................................................. 2 

BACKGROUND ................................................................................................................................... 3 

ROLES OF COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS ................................................................................... 3 

Councillors ....................................................................................................
[...]
ys immensely proud to tell colleagues from elsewhere that Milton Keynes is fully parished, and 

has a well-established programme of asset devolution. More important though is the difference 

that our Local Councils make in their communities – this is something you should all be immensely 

proud of.  

As the Returning Officer, I was particularly interested in clause 2 of the motion and I have begun 

working with colleagues to look at practical steps we can take to help encourage more residents to 

stand for election in May. I was also pleased to join Michael Bracey recently at his Clerk’s Forum to 

share some ideas and understand existing good practice. 

We will be back in touch early in the new year with further details of our plans, but for now, can I 

thank you all again for your hard work and take the opportunity to wish you a restful Christmas and 

a peaceful new year.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Sharon Bridglalsingh 

Director of Law and Governance 

Returning Officer for Milton Keynes City Council 

   

Page 253

Agenda Item 12



Council motion – 23 November 2022 

Community, Town and Parish Councillors 

Moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Raja 

(Minor amendment moved by Councillor Hume, seconded by Councillor Smith and accepted by 

Councillor Hall) 

1. That this Council: 

a) notes the good work undertaken by Community, Town and Parish councillors in 

communities across Milton Keynes; 

b) acknowledges that this work is predominantly on a voluntary basis and can often go 

unrecognised; 

c) understands the valuable role played by Community, Town and Parish Councils across 

Milton Keynes and formally places on record its appreciation; and 

d) asks the Chief Executive to write to our County and City Parish Associations (BMKALC and 

MKALC) and to our parish and town clerks to formally pass on the recognition and thanks 

of Milton Keynes City Council, alongside the details of this motion. 

2. That this Council: 

a) notes that around half of its Parishes have elections in May 2023 , and that at the last 

ordinary elections of these Parishes in May 2019, only 9 of 61 areas were contested, 

although 208 of 221 vacancies were filled; 

b) understands the difficulty in attracting residents to stand for election to Community, Town 

and Parish Councils, but expresses concern about the potential number of uncontested 

parish elections in 2023; and 

c) asks the Returning Officer and local parish associations to consider what practical and 

reasonable steps could be taken to encourage and support more Milton Keynes residents 

to stand for election for their local Community, Town and Parish Councils. 

Page 254


	Agenda
	3 To approve draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 November 2022 of Full Council
	5.i Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Community Committee
	5.ii Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Finance and Governance Committee
	Bletchley  Fenny Stratford TC Interim report 2022- 23

	5.iii Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2023 of Environment and Planning Committee
	5.iv Draft minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2023 of Employment Policy Committee
	6.i 22/03022/FUL - Flat A 128 Western Road Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2PU - Proposed extension to the second floor of the existing flat building for the provision of 2 flats and replacement roof
	2203022FUL 2.pdf

	6.ii 22/03171/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ -  Change of Use of part of retail unit to form a self-contained dwelling
	2203171FUL 2.pdf

	6.iii 22/03172/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - Listed Building Consent for change of use of part of retail unit to form a self-contained dwelling
	2203172LBC 2.pdf

	6.iv 22/03173/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - Sub-division of permitted dwelling into 2 No. studio units (as per previous approvals 18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC)
	2203173FUL 2.pdf

	6.v 22/03174/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - Listed building consent for the sub-division of permitted dwelling into 2 N.o studio units (as per previous approvals 18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC)
	2203174LBC 2.pdf

	7.i To note a summary financial  report showing income and expenditure against budget to date
	7.ii To ratify a list of payments made or due to be made by the council before the next meeting of the Finance & Governance Committee
	Invoices Due for Payment by 31 January 2023 Direct Debit

	7.iii To approve the town council's draft budget for 2023-2024 as recommended by the Finance and Governance Committee on 13 December 2022
	8.i To authorise signature of lease for premises at Barton Road, Bletchley
	8.ii To note anticipated completion of  adoption of Newton Leys Football Pitches
	Sheets and Views
	SPORT PITCHES-LTP

	Draft TP1 - Sports Pitches Transfer at Newton Leys(149610853.2)

	9 To approve draft annual calendar of meetings for 2023-2024
	10 To pass a resolution that Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council signs up to the national civility and respect project being undertaken by NALC  and SLCC and to  undertakes the following actions to enable it to do so
	Civility  Respect_model councillor officer protocol _ final edit 24.10.22 (002)[91]
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND
	ROLES OF COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS
	Councillors
	Chairs and vice-chairs of council and committees
	Officers
	The Relationship: General
	Expectations
	Some general principles

	COUNCILLORS’ ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND TO COUNCIL DOCUMENTS
	CORRESPONDENCE
	PRESS AND MEDIA
	IF THINGS GO WRONG
	Procedure for officers:
	Procedure for councillors:


	25_BFSTC Protocol on Councillor-Officer relations
	bullying-and-harrassment-statement-poster
	2022-08-Dignity-at-Work-Final (1)
	DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY
	What Type of Treatment amounts to Bullying or Harassment?


	2023 Member Officer protocolv1
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND
	ROLES OF COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS
	Councillors
	Chairs and vice-chairs of council and committees
	Officers
	The Relationship: General
	Expectations
	Some general principles

	COUNCILLORS’ ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND TO COUNCIL DOCUMENTS
	CORRESPONDENCE
	PRESS AND MEDIA
	IF THINGS GO WRONG
	Procedure for officers:
	Procedure for councillors:


	2023 Dignity at Work Policyv1
	DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY
	What Type of Treatment amounts to Bullying or Harassment?


	Guidance on 2023 Dignity at Work policy V1

	11 To approve a proposal to develop a digital heritage trail for Bletchley town centre (running from Bletchley Station to Fenny Stratford)
	12 To note the passing of a resolution by Milton Keynes City Council on 23 November 2022 concerning the work of town and parish councils in Milton Keynes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

1 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council of Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council 
held at Sports Hall - Newton Leys Pavilion on Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 commencing 
at 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Cllrs E Kelly-Wilson, R Graham, Clark, Elhasoglu, Palmer, G Bedford, S Browne, 

L Campbell, K Ely, R Haine, E Hume, M Imran, M McDonald, E O'Rourke, 
A Segebrecht, T Stephens, M Wymer, A Khanom, Hussein and Osumili 
 

Absent: - 
 

Apologies: Cllr S Porter 
 

In 
attendance: 

 John Fairclough (Support Services Manager), Alison Brown (Finance Manager) and 
Delia Shephard (Town Clerk, for part of meeting only.) 
 

 
Min Ref 
  
FC22/23-89 Councillors' apologies for absence 
 It was RESOLVED that apologies for absence as listed above be noted. 

  
FC22/23-90 Councillors' declarations of interest in matters on the agenda 
 There were no declarations of interests.  

  
FC22/23-91 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 November 2022 of Full Council 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the meeting on 22 November 2022 be 

approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
  

FC22/23-92 Public Speaking 
 A member of the public made representations concerning Friends of Bletchley Station 

and thanked the council for the funds awarded through the community grant scheme 
and updated members on the work that had been carried out.  

  
FC22/23-93 Minutes of recent meetings of committees of the council and to consider any 

recommendations contained therein not specified elsewhere on the agenda 
  

FC22/23-93.i Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Community Committee 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Community Committee meeting held 

on 6 September 2022 be noted.  
  
The Support Services Manager drew attention to the committee’s resolution to 
organise an event to celebrate the coronation and to a recommendation from the 
Employment Policy committee minutes from 19 January 2023 for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Community committee. It was agreed that members of the 
community committee would investigate what could be done to mark the coronation 
taking into account the issues raised by the Employment Policy Committee on 19 
January 2023. 

  
FC22/23-93.ii Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Finance and 

Governance Committee 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Finance and Governance Committee 

meeting on 13 December 2022 be noted.  
  



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

2 
 

It was RESOLVED that the interim audit report for 2022-23 be approved. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the annual financial risk assessment be approved. 

 
Adoption of Financial Risk Assessment (Resolution) 
Councillor Ethaniel Kelly-Wilson For 
Councillor Richard Graham For 
Councillor Stuart Clark For 
Councillor Shay Elhasoglu For 
Councillor Andrew Palmer Against 
Councillor Gavin Bedford Abstain 
Councillor Sam Browne For 
Councillor Liz Campbell Abstain 
Councillor Keith Ely For 
Councillor Ron Haine For 
Councillor Ed Hume Against 
Councillor Mohammad Imran For 
Councillor Michael McDonald For 
Councillor E'Amonn O'Rourke For 
Councillor Axel Segebrecht For 
Councillor Terry Stephens For 
Councillor Mariee Wymer Abstain 
Councillor Ayesha Khanom For 
Councillor Ismail Hussein For 
Councillor Uche Osumili For 
Carried  

 
FC22/23-93.iii 

 
Draft minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2023 of Environment and 
Planning Committee 

 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Environment and 
Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 be noted. 
  

  
FC22/23-93.iv Draft minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2023 of Employment Policy 

Committee 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Employment Policy 

Committee held on 19 January 2023 be noted including recommendations concerning 
the civility and respect project to be considered later and the following 
recommendation for consideration by the Community Committee  
  
Minute reference EMPC22-239 vi 
 It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Community Committee that the staff team did 
not have the capacity to deliver a Town Council run Coronation event during the 
Coronation weekend. 
  
  
  
  
  

  
FC22/23-94 Planning applications due to be considered by Milton Keynes Council 

  
FC22/23-94.i 22/03022/FUL - Flat A 128 Western Road Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2PU - 



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

3 
 

Proposed extension to the second floor of the existing flat building for the 
provision of 2 flats and replacement roof 

 It was RESOLVED that the town council would object to the proposed development on 
the grounds of insufficient parking. 

  
FC22/23-94.ii 22/03171/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ -  

Change of Use of part of retail unit to form a self-contained dwelling 
 It was RESOLVED that the town council would make no comments on the proposed 

development. 
  
FC22/23-94.iii 22/03172/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - 

Listed Building Consent for change of use of part of retail unit to form a self-
contained dwelling 

 It was RESOLVED that the town council would make no comments on the proposed 
development. 

  
FC22/23-94.iv 22/03173/FUL - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - Sub-

division of permitted dwelling into 2 No. studio units (as per previous approvals 
18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC) 

 It was RESOLVED that the town council would make no comments on the proposed 
development. 

  
FC22/23-94.v 22/03174/LBC - 49 - 51 Aylesbury Street Bletchley Milton Keynes MK2 2BQ - 

Listed building consent for the sub-division of permitted dwelling into 2 No 
studio units (as per previous approvals 18/01611/FUL and 18/01612/LBC) 

 It was RESOLVED that the town council would make no comments on the proposed 
development. 

  
FC22/23-95 Financial Matters  
FC22/23-95.i Summary financial  report showing income and expenditure against budget to 

date 
 It was RESOLVED that the financial report be noted. 
  
FC22/23-95.ii List of payments made or due to be made by the council before the next meeting 

of the Finance & Governance Committee 
 It was RESOLVED that the list of payments made or due to be made be ratified. 
  
FC22/23-95.iii Approval of the town council's draft budget for 2023-2024 as recommended by 

the Finance and Governance Committee on 13 December 2022 
 Members discussed the draft budget (V3) for the financial year 2023-2024 which had 

been recommended by the Finance and Government Committee on 13 December 
2022 and had been circulated on several occasions including with the current meeting 
papers.  In summary the draft revenue budget anticipated expenditure of £1,342,388 
over the year 2023-24 plus a contribution to the rolling capital fund of £55,000 making 
total expenditure £1,397,388.   Income from charges, interest etc was forecast at 
£287,682 and the budget also took into account a grant from Milton Keynes City 
Council of £68,907. 
  
It was unanimously RESOLVED that the draft budget be approved without 
amendment. 

  
FC22/23-95.iv Precept for Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 No changes had been made to the draft budget and it was noted that the Finance and 

Governance Committee had recommended that the precept was increased by 9% 



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

4 
 

which would yield a sum of £1,109,705.71 in order to balance this budget. If the 
recommendation was followed the average Bank D precept demand would be 
£192.59. 
  
Discussion followed and a recorded vote on the recommendation was requested.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the precept be set in the sum of £1,109,705.71 with the annual 
average Band D payment at £192.59 and officers be authorised to submit the precept 
demand to the precepting authority accordingly. 

 
Approval of precept (Resolution) 
Councillor Ethaniel Kelly-Wilson For 
Councillor Richard Graham For 
Councillor Stuart Clark For 
Councillor Shay Elhasoglu For 
Councillor Andrew Palmer Against 
Councillor Gavin Bedford For 
Councillor Sam Browne Against 
Councillor Liz Campbell For 
Councillor Keith Ely For 
Councillor Ron Haine Against 
Councillor Ed Hume For 
Councillor Mohammad Imran Against 
Councillor Michael McDonald For 
Councillor E'Amonn O'Rourke Against 
Councillor Axel Segebrecht For 
Councillor Terry Stephens Against 
Councillor Mariee Wymer Against 
Councillor Ayesha Khanom For 
Councillor Ismail Hussein For 
Councillor Uche Osumili For 
Carried  

 
FC22/23-96 

 
Property Matters  

FC22/23-96.i Lease  for premises at Barton Road, Bletchley 
 The council had previously approved the leasing of premises at Barton Road for the 

purposes of providing a depot for equipment and staff in anticipation of the council’s 
delivery of landscaping services from 1 September 2023.  Draft copies of the lease 
had been circulated in advance. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the signature of lease for premises at Barton Road, Bletchley 
be authorised and the lease be signed on behalf of the council by the chair and vice-
chair as soon as all parties were ready to complete.  

  
FC22/23-97 To note anticipated completion of  adoption of Newton Leys Football Pitches 
 Draft documents and drawings had been circulated in advance of the meeting and it 

was RESOLVED that the anticipated completion of adoption of Newton Leys football 
pitches as previously agreed be noted.  Completion was expected within a matter of 
days.  No concerns were raised by councillors.  

  
FC22/23-98 Annual calendar of meetings for 2023-2024 
 It was RESOLVED that the draft calendar of meetings for 2023-2024 be approved. 

  



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

5 
 

FC22/23-99   National civility and respect project 
 It was proposed that Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council sign up to the 

national civility and respect project being undertaken by NALC  and SLCC and 
undertake the following actions to enable it to do so: 

i      adopt a new draft member officer protocol to replace the town council’s 
previously adopted policy  

ii     publish the civility and respect project bullying and harassment statement on 
the town council website and in council locations 

iii     adopt the civility and respect project dignity at work policy  
  

The Employment Policy Committee had reviewed these documents and 
recommended their adoption from the perspective of staff management.   
  
Following discussion about the importance of maintaining high standards in public life 
and the value of the Civility and Respect project it was RESOLVED that the town 
council would sign the pledge and make the following commitment. 
  
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council believes there is no place for bullying, 
harassment, and intimidation within our sector and signs up to the Civility and Respect 
Pledge as one of the ways a council can demonstrate that it is committed to standing 
up to poor behaviour across our sector, and to demonstrating positive changes which 
support civil and respectful conduct. 

By signing the Pledge, Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council is agreeing that it 
will treat councillors, clerks, employees, members of the public, and representatives of 
partner organisations and volunteers with civility and respect in their roles, and that it: 

i       has put in place a training programme for councillors and staff 

ii      has signed up to the Code of Conduct for councillors 

iii     has good governance arrangements in place including staff contracts and a 
Dignity at Work policy 

iv     will seek professional help at early stages should civility and respect issues 
arise 

v      will commit to calling out bullying and harassment if and when it happens 

vi     will continue to learn from best practice in the sector and aspire to being a role 
model / champion council eg via Local Council Award Scheme 

vii    supports the continued lobbying for change in legislation to support the civility 
and respect, including sanctions for elected members where appropriate. 

  
FC22/23-100 Digital heritage trail for Bletchley town centre (running from Bletchley Station to 

Fenny Stratford) 
 It was RESOLVED that the proposal to develop a digital heritage trail for Bletchley 

town centre be approved by full council for inclusion in the council delivery plan for 
2023 with details to be determined by the Community Committee.  

  
FC22/23-101 Resolution of Milton Keynes City Council on 23 November 2022 concerning the 

work of town and parish councils in Milton Keynes 
 It was RESOLVED that the following resolution made by Milton Keynes City Council 



 

 
Bletchley and Fenny Stratford Town Council  
 

 

6 
 

on 23 November 2022  be noted: 
  
“Council motion – 23 November 2022 Community, Town and Parish Councillors  
Moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Raja (Minor amendment moved 
by Councillor Hume, seconded by Councillor Smith and accepted by Councillor Hall)  
  
1. That this Council:  
a) notes the good work undertaken by Community, Town and Parish councillors in 
communities across Milton Keynes; 
 b) acknowledges that this work is predominantly on a voluntary basis and can often 
go unrecognised;  
c) understands the valuable role played by Community, Town and Parish Councils 
across Milton Keynes and formally places on record its appreciation; 
 and  
d) asks the Chief Executive to write to our County and City Parish Associations 
(BMKALC and MKALC) and to our parish and town clerks to formally pass on the 
recognition and thanks of Milton Keynes City Council, alongside the details of this 
motion. 
  
 2. That this Council:  
a) notes that around half of its Parishes have elections in May 2023 , and that at the 
last ordinary elections of these Parishes in May 2019, only 9 of 61 areas were 
contested, although 208 of 221 vacancies were filled;  
b) understands the difficulty in attracting residents to stand for election to Community, 
Town and Parish Councils, but expresses concern about the potential number of 
uncontested parish elections in 2023;  
and  
c) asks the Returning Officer and local parish associations to consider what practical 
and reasonable steps could be taken to encourage and support more Milton Keynes 
residents to stand for election for their local Community, Town and Parish Councils.” 
  
The clerk drew attention to the latter part of the resolution and it was agreed that the 
Finance and Governance Committee would consider ways to encourage residents to 
stand for future elections including those in 2025. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 


